

No. 20-1775

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, ET
AL.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
OHIO, ALASKA, KENTUCKY, AND NEBRASKA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th
Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
JOHN L. ROCKENBACH
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Executive Branch has a fiduciary duty to take care that the laws be faithfully executed.....	4
II. The Petitioner States validly seek to intervene to protect themselves from the federal government’s failure to carry out its duties.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	1, 5
<i>Casa De Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 981 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Cook Cty., Ill. v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	9
<i>Craig v. State of Missouri</i> , 29 U.S. 410, 7 L. Ed. 903 (1830)	14
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	9, 11
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1370 (2021)	10, 13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	11
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	8
<i>Mayorkas v. Cook Cty., Ill.</i> , No. 20-3150, 2021 WL 1608766 (7th Cir. Mar. 9, 2021)	10
<i>New York v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	4
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	11
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v.</i> <i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	14, 15
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	14
<i>Wolf v. Cook Cty., Ill.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)	9, 10, 11

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, §3.....	3, 4
84 Fed. Reg. 41292-01 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	9
86 Fed. Reg. 14221-01 (March 15, 2021).....	12
5 U.S.C. §553.....	11
8 U.S.C. §1182.....	2, 9
Ariz. Const. art. V, §1	14
Ariz. Const. art. V, §9	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §41-193.....	14
Supreme Court Rule 37.4.....	1

Other Authorities

- Evan D. Bernick, *Faithful Execution: Where Administrative Law Meets the Constitution*, 108 Geo. L.J. 1 (2019) 6, 7
- Josh Blackman, *The Constitutionality of Dapa Part II: Faithfully Executing the Law*, 19 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 213 (2015) 6
- Br. for the United States, *Arizona v. United States*, No. 11-182, 2012 WL 939048 (U.S., March 19, 2012)..... 13
- Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, *The President's Power to Execute the Laws*, 104 Yale L.J. 541 (1994) 7
- Evan J. Criddle, *Fiduciary administration: Rethinking Popular Representation in Agency Rulemaking*, 88 Tex. L. Rev. 441 (2010) 5
- Robert J. Delahunty & John C. Yoo, *Dream on: The Obama Administration's Nonenforcement of Immigration Laws, the Dream Act, and the Take Care Clause*, 91 Tex. L. Rev. 781 (2013) 8
- Neal Devins & Saikrishna Prakash, *The Indefensible Duty to Defend*, 112 Colum. L. Rev. 507 (2012) 8, 13

DHS Statement on Litigation Related to the Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility (March 9, 2021).....	12
The Federalist No. 39 (Madison, J.) (Cooke ed., 1961).....	14
The Federalist No. 46 (Madison, J.) (Cooke ed., 1961).....	5
Tamar Frankel, <i>Fiduciary Law</i> , 71 Calif. L. Rev. 795 (1983).....	5
Joint Stipulation, <i>New York v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 20-449 (U.S. March 9, 2021).....	10
Joint Stipulation to Dismiss, <i>American Med. Assoc. v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-429 (Mar 12, 2021).....	15
Joint Stipulation, <i>USCIS v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 20-962 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2021)	10
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring Significance of the Precise Text of the Constitution</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014)	7, 11
Andrew Kent, et al., <i>Faithful Execution and Article II</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2111 (2019)	5, 6, 7, 8

Ethan J. Leib, Andrew Kent, <i>Fiduciary Law and the Law of Public Office</i> , 62 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1297 (2021)	5
Ethan J. Leib, David L. Ponet, Michael Serota, <i>A Fiduciary Theory of Judging</i> , 101 Calif. L. Rev. 699 (2013)	5, 6
Letter from George Washington to Alexander Hamilton (Sept. 7, 1792)	7
J. Locke, Second Treatise of Civil Government §149	14
J. Locke, Second Treatise of Civil Government §156	5
Jeffrey A. Love & Arpit K. Garg, <i>Presidential Inaction and the Separation of Powers</i> , 112 Mich. L. Rev. 1195 (2014)	7
Christopher N. May, <i>Presidential Defiance of “Unconstitutional” Laws: Reviving the Royal Prerogative</i> , 21 Hastings Const. L.Q. 865 (1994)	4
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Executive Defense of Congressional Acts</i> , 61 Duke L.J. 1183 (2012)	7
Motion of Ohio and 18 Other States for Leave to Either Intervene or to Present Oral Argument as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>American Med. Assoc. v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-429 (Mar. 8, 2021)	15

Caleb Nelson, <i>Intervention</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 271 (2020)	14
Note, <i>Executive Discretion and the Congressional Defense of Statutes</i> , 92 Yale L.J. 970 (1983).....	7
Order Denying Motions, <i>Casa De Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 19-2222 (4th Cir. Mar. 18, 2021).....	10
Order Denying Motions, <i>Cook Cty., Ill. v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-3150 (7th Cir. Mar. 15, 2021).....	10
Order Dismissing Appeal, <i>Casa De Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 19-2222 (4th Cir. Mar. 11, 2021).....	10
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Becerra v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , No. 20-454 (Oct. 7, 2020).....	15
Seth P. Waxman, <i>Defending Congress</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1073 (2001)	2, 13
